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(M) Maintenance
(O) Ownership Change

(R) Renovated
(U) Reused
(A) Altered
(C) Closed

(E) Extended
(D) Demolished

(I) Impaired
(B) Rebuilt
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14-17
18-21
22-25
26-29
30-33
34-37
38-41
42-45
46-49
50-53
54-57
58-61
62-65
66-69
70-71, 74-75
72-73, 74-75
76-79
80-83
84-87
88-91
92-95
96-99
100-103
104-107
108-111
112-115
116-119
120-123
124-127
128-131
132-135
136-137, 144-145
138-139, 144-145
140-141, 144-145
142-145
146-149
150-153
154-157
158-161
162-165
166-169
170-173
174-177
178-181
182-187
188-191
192-195
196-199
200-203
204-207
208-211
212-215
216-219
220-223
224-227
228-231
232-235
236-239
240-241
242-245
246-249

Antoni Gaudí, Casa Batlló
Antoni Gaudí, Casa Mila
Antoni Gaudí, Colonia Cripta Güell
Walter Gropius, Bauhaus Dessau
H. Meyer + H. Wittwer, ADGB Trade Union School
Philip Johnson, Glass House
Ricardo Bofill, Muralla Roja
Antti Lovag, Pallais des Bules
Louis Kahn, Fisher House
John Lautner, Chemosphere
John Lautner, Sheats–Goldstein Residence
Juliaan Lampens, House van Wassenhove
Ludwig Leo, Umlauftank 2
John Pawson + C. Silvestrin, Villa Santanyi
Lina Bo Bardi, Casa de Vidro
Rudolf M. Schindler, Southall House
Rudolf M. Schindler, Schindler House
Rudolf M. Schindler, Mackey Apartments
Jorn Utzon, Can Lis 
Aldo van Eyck, Schmela Haus
Vittorio Giorgini, Casa Dinosauro Baratti
Aldo van Eyck, Frans Van Meurs Orphanage            
Paul Engelmann, Wittgenstein Haus              
James Stirling, Engineering building L.U.            
Mies van der Rohe, Villa Tugendhat          
Otto Wagner, Postsparkasse           
Peter Behrens, Behrensbau           
Adolf Loos, Khuner Villa            
Adolf Loos, American Bar           
Adolf Loos, Looshaus Michaelerplatz          
Frank Lloyd Wright, Eppstein House          
Frank Lloyd Wright, Schwartz House          
Frank Lloyd Wright, Taliesin West          
Alvar Aalto, Studio Aalto                      
Alvar Aalto,  Aalto House                     
Alvar Aalto, Muuratsalo Experimental House                   
Alvar Aalto, Villa Mairea            
Alvar Aalto, Town Hall            
Greene & Greene, Gamble House         
Domenech i Montaner, Hospital Sant Pau         
Charles & Ray Eames, Eames House          
Mies van der Rohe, Barcelona Pavilion          
Pierre Chareau + Bernard Bijove, Maison Verre         
Le Corbusier, Studio Apartment           
Le Corbusier, Pavillon            
Le Corbusier, La Tourette           
Le Corbusier, Weissenhofsiedlung 13,14-15         
Le Corbusier, Casa Curutchet           
Josep Maria Jujol, Torre de la Creu          
Luis Barragàn, Barragàn House           
Luis Barragàn, Casa Gilardi           
Eero Saarinen, TWA Airport            
Paolo Portoghesi, Casa Baldi           
Konstantin Melkinov, Rusakov Worker‘s Club         
Aldo van Eyck + Theo Bosch, Moederhuis         
Alvar Aalto, Paimio Sanatorium           
Jan Duiker + Bernard Bijvoet, Zonnestraal         
Piet Blom, Cube House            
Matté Trucco / Renzo Piano, Lingotto          
André Bloc + Claude Parent, Maison de l’Iran         
Kazuo Shinohara, Tanikawa House          
Tadao Ando, Church of Light  
Zumthor, Kuma,  Ando, Mayne, 7132 Hotel         
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Passeig de Gràcia, 43, 08007 Barcelona, Spain 
Year: 1904
Timeline: 1900-06 (O+R+U), 1954-83 (O+R+U), 1993-95 (O+R+U), 2000-02 (R+U)
Original owner: Mr. Josep Batlló y Casanovas
Original use: Housing
Current owner: Bernat family
Current use: Tourist attraction (700‘000 visitors every year)
Admission fee: 25-39€
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Passeig de Gràcia, 92, 08008 Barcelona, Spain
Year: 1912
Timeline: 1936 (O), 1946 (O), 1953 (U), 1986 (O), 1987-99 (R+U), 2001-03 (R), 2014 (M)
Original owner: Rosario Segimón i Artells and Pere Milà i Camps
Original use: Housing + retail
Current owner: Fundacio Catalunya - La Pedrera
Current use: Touristic attraction (up to 3‘000 visitors a day); cultural centre; residential; 
headquarters of „Catalunya La Pedrera Foundation“; retail 
Admission fee: 24-70€
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Carrer Claudi Güell, 08690 La Colònia Güell, Barcelona, Spain
Year: 1908
Timeline of interventions: 1915-17 (A) - 2000 (A+R+U)
Original owner: Eusebio Güell
Original use: Church
Current owner: Consortium of the Colonia Güell
Current use: Tourist attraction
Admission fee: 9.50-12€
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Gropiusallee 38, 06846 Dessau-Roßlau, Germany 
Year: 1926
Timeline of interventions: 1933 (C), 1976 (O+R) 
Original owner: City of Dessau
Original use: School of design
Current owner: The Bauhaus Dessau Foundation
Current use: Tourist attraction (up to 100,000 visitors every year); museum; canteen + café-
bistrot; overnight accommodation
Admission fee: 8.50-65€
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Schleuseninsel, 10623 Berlin, Germany
Year: 1930 
Timeline: 1933 (O+U), 1946 (O+R), 1950‘s (E), 1990 (C), 1991-92 (O+R), 1996 (O), 2001-07 (O+R)
Original owner: The Federal School of the General German Trade Union Confederation (ADGB)
Original use: The Federal School of the General German Trade Union Confederation (ADGB)
Current owner: Handwerkskammer Berlin
Current use: Boarding school and Innovation Center (BIZWA) for Berlin Chamber of Crafts 
Training; tourist attraction
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199 Elm St, New Canaan, CT 06840, United States
Year: 1949
Timeline: 2007 (O+U) 
Original owner:  Philip Johnson
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: National Trust for Historic Preservation
Current use: Tourist attraction (up to 2‘000 visitors every month), events
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Partida Manzanera, 3, 03710 Calpe, Alicante, Spain
Year: 1973
Timeline: Unknown
Original owner: PALOMAR S.A
Original use: Housing
Current owner: Multiple
Current use: Housing, Airbnb, for sale
Rental price: 100-200€ per night



32



33

R
ic

ar
d

o 
B

ofi
ll,

 M
ur

al
la

 R
oj

a



34



35

A
nt

ti 
Lo

va
g,

 P
al

la
is

 d
es

 B
ul

es

33 Boulevard de l‘Esterel, 06590 Théoule-sur-Mer, France
Year: 1989
Timeline: 1991 (O+U), 2011-16 (R)
Original owner: Pierre Bernard
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: Pierre Cardin
Current use: Events - previews, performances, lectures, film shoots, exclusive day or evening 
events, concerts, weddings
Rental price: starting at 27‘000€ per day
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197 East Mill Road, Hatboro, PA, United States of America
Year: 1967
Timeline: 2011 (O+R)
Original owner: Dr. Norman Fisher and Doris Fisher
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: The National Trust + Charles Firmin-Didot and Bianca Sforni
Current use: Private residence
Selling price: 600‘000$
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7776 Torreyson Drive, Los Angeles, California, United States
Year: 1960
Timeline: 1972 (O), 1976-1999 (O+U), 1998 (O+R+M)
Original owner: Leonard Malin
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: Benedikt Taschen
Current use: Private residence
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Angelo View Drive, Los Angeles, California, United States
Year: 1963
Timeline: 1972-1994 (O+A),  2016 (O)
Original owner: Helen + Paul Sheats
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: James Goldstein + Los Angeles County Museum of Art (LACMA)
Current use: Tourist attraction, private events
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Brakelstraat 50, 9830 Sint-Martens-Latem, Belgium
Year: 1974
Timeline: 2012 (O), 2015-2019 (R+U)
Original owner: Bachelor Albert Van Wassenhove
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: University of Ghent + Museum Dhondt-Dhaenens
Current use: Tourist attraction; airbnb; artist residency
Price: 22€ tour; from 250€ per night
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Schleuseninsel, 10623 Berlin, Germany
Year: 1975
Timeline: 2001-2007 (C), 2014-2017 (R), 2017 (O), 2019 (U),
Original owner: ??????
Original use: Research Institute for Hydraulic Engineering and Shipbuilding 
Current owner: TU Berlin
Current use: Research in the fields of dynamics and design of maritime systems, fluid system 
dynamics and experimental fluid mechanics
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07650, Balearic Islands, Spain
Year: 1989
Timeline: 2015 (U)
Original owner: Caroline + Hans Neuendorf
Original use: Private holiday residence
Current owner: Caroline + Hans Neuendorf
Current use: For rent
Rental price: 5‘000-10‘000€ per week
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R. Gen. Almério de Moura, 200 - Morumbi, São Paulo - SP, 05690-080, Brazil
Year: 1951
Timeline: 2000- (M+U)
Original owner: Lina Bo Bardi + Pietro Maria Bardi
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: Instituto Lina Bo e Pietro Maria Bardi 
Current use: Headquarters Instituto Lina Bo e Pietro Maria Bardi; tourist attraction
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1855 Park Dr, Los Angeles, CA 90026, United States
Year: 1938
Timeline: 1997 (O), 2012- (O+R+M)
Original owner: Mildred Southall
Original use: Private residence and studio
Current owner: Brendan Ravenhill & Marjory Garrison
Current use: Airbnb
Rental fee: 340$ per night
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833 N Kings Rd, West Hollywood, CA 90069, United States
Year: 1922
Timeline: 1980 (O), 1985 (R), 1994- (R+U)
Orginal owner: Rudolph M. Schindler
Original use: Cooperative live/work space for Richard Neutra, Dione Neutra and son Frank 
Neutra + Rudolf Schindler and Pauline Gibling Schindler
Current owner: Friends of the Schindler House (FOSH) + MAK Center for Art and Architecture LA
Current use: Headquarters MAK Center for Art and Architecture LA; tourist attraction
Admission fee: 10$
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1137 S Cochran Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90019, United States
Year: 1939
Timeline: 1995 (O+R+U), 2001-2004 (R), 2009-2010 (R)
Original owner: Pearl Mackey
Original use: Four unit apartment building
Current owner: Friends of the Schindler House (FOSH) + MAK Center for Art and Architecture LA
Current use: MAK Center’s residency for visiting artists, architects, and students of architecture
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Ctra. Santanyí-Alqueria Blanca, 81, 07691 Santanyí, Illes Balears, Spain
Year: 1971
Timeline: 2011-2012 (O+R)
Original owner: Jorn Utzon and Lis Utzon
Original use: Private holiday residence
Current owner: The Utzon Foundation
Current use: For rent + residential stays
Rental price:  250-2‘500€ per week
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Mutter-Ey-Straße 3, 40213 Dusseldorf, Germany
Year: 1971
Timeline: 1995 (R), 2009- (U)
Original owner: Alfred Schmela
Original use: Gallery
Current owner: Kunstsammlung Nordrhein-Westfalen
Current use: Gallery, venue for discussions, conferences and performances
Admission fee: Free of charge
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43°00‘05.3“N 10°31‘01.5“E, 57025 Piombino, Province of Livorno, Italy
Year: 1962
Timeline: 1977 (O), 2015- (O+R+U)
Original owner: Salvatore Saldarini
Original use: Private residence
Owner: Luca Sgorbini
Use: Tourist attraction, events, small ceremonies, meetings
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IJsbaanpad 3B, Amsterdam, Netherlands
Year: 1960
Timeline: 1986 (I), 1991 (O+R+U)
Original owner: Frans van Meurs Burgerweeshuis
Original use: Orphanage
Current owner: BPD (Bouwfonds Property Development)
Current use: Mixed-use building for small enterprises
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Parkgasse 18, 1030 Vienna, Austria
Year: 1928
Timeline: 1945 (U), 1968 (O+I), 1975- (O+A+R+U)
Original owner: Stonborough-Wittgenstein
Original use: Townhouse
Owner: The Bulgarian Government
Use: Bulgarisches Kulturinstitut (BKI) for events, exhibitions, concerts, poetry readings and 
lectures
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University Rd, Leicester LE1 7RH, United Kingdom
Year: 1963
Timeline: 2011-2016 (R)
Original owner: University of Leicester
Original use: Engineering department building
Current owner: University of Leicester
Current use: Engineering department building
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Ðernopolní 45, 613 00 Brno, Czechia
Year: 1928
Timeline: 1939 (O), 1942 (O+A), 1945 (I), 1945-1950 (O+R), 1963-1969 (R), 1980 (O), 1981-83 (R), 
2010-12 (R)
Original owner: Greta and Fritz Tugendhat
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: City of Brno, placed under the authority of Brno City Museum MuMB
Current use: Lectures, exhibitions, film screenings, concerts
Admission fee: 13-15€
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Georg-Coch-Platz 2, 1010 Vienna, Austria
Year: 1906
Timeline: 1910-12 (E), 1970-1985 (R+E), 2004-05 (R), 2013 (O), 2019- (O)
Original owner: Österreichische Postsparkasse
Original use: Postal Savings Bank
Current owner: SIGNA group
Current use: University of Economy of Vienna
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Industriepark Höchst, 65929 Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Year: 1924
Timeline: 1925-45 (O+A), 1940 (I), 1951 (R), 1954 (U), 1994 (O), 1998-07 (R)
Original owner: Höchst AG
Original use: Höchst administration building
Current owner: Infraserv GmbH & Co. Höchst KG
Current use: Headquarters of Infraserv Höchst‘s management, tourist attraction
Admission fee: Free
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Kreuzberg 60, 2650 Payerbach, Austria
Year: 1929
Timeline: 1959 (O+A+R+U)
Original owner: Paul Kuhner
Original use: Private country house
Owner: Steiner family 
Use: Hotel and restaurant
Rental fee: 40-60€ per night
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Kärntner Durchgang 10, 1010 Vienna, Austria
Year: 1908
Timeline: 1989 (R), 1995 (O)
Original owner: Loos-Bar Barbetriebsgesellschaft m.b.H.
Original use: Bar
Current owner: Marianne Kohn 
Current use: Bar
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Michaelerplatz 3, 1010 Vienna, Austria
Year: 1911
Timeline: 1944 (I), 1960‘s (U), 1987 (O+R)
Original owner: Leopold Goldmann
Original use: Office building for Nobel business Goldman & Salatsch
Current owner: Raiffeisenbank
Current use: Bank, exhibitions
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11098 Hawthorne Drive, Galesburg, Michigan, USA
Year: 1953
Timeline: 1999 (O, I), 2016 (O+R+U)
Original owner: Samuel Eppstein and Dorothy Eppstien
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: Marika Broere and Tony Hillebrandt
Current use: Airbnb
Price: sold at $368,000; rental fee 250-350€ per night
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3425 Adams St, Two Rivers, WI 54241, USA
Year: 1938
Timeline: 1971 (O), 2004-(O+M+U)
Original owner: Bernard Schwartz
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: Gary and Michael Ditmer
Current use: Tourist attraction, overnight rental, weddings, events
Price: 475-$600 per night
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12621 N Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd, Scottsdale, AZ 85259, United States
Year: 1937
Timeline: 1959- (O+A+E+U), 1963-66 (I+R), 1970‘s (A+E+R+M), 1980‘s (E+O), 1900-2000‘s (R+M)
Original owner: Frank Lloyd Wright
Original use: Frank Lloyd Wright‘s winter home
Current owner:  Frank Lloyd Wright Foundation
Current use: Winter school of Architecture at Taliesin; headquarters of the Frank Lloyd Wright 
Foundation
Tour: 35-75$
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Tiilimäki 20, 00330 Helsinki, Finland
Year: 1955
Timeline: 1962-63 (E), 1976 (O), 1984 (O+U), 2005- (R+M), 2012-13, (M),  2016 (M)
Original owner: Alvar Aalto + Elissa Aalto
Original use: Aalvar Aalto studio
Current owner:  Alvar Aalto office, Alvar Aalto Foundation
Current use: Tourist attraction
Admission fee: 20€
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Riihitie 20, 00330 Helsinki, Finland
Year: 1936
Timeline: 2000‘s- (O+R+U+M)
Original owner: Alvar Aalto + Elissa Aalto
Original use: Private residence
Current owner:  Alvar Aalto Office, Alvar Aalto Foundation
Current use: Museum, tourist attraction
Admission fee: 22€
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Melalammentie 6, 40900 Jyväskylä, Finland
Year: 1954
Timeline: 1994- (O+R+U+M)
Original owner: Alvar Aalto + Elissa Aalto
Original use: Architect’s studio and an experimental centre, summer residence
Current owner:  Alvar Aalto Foundation
Current use: Tourist attraction
Admission fee: 20€
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Pikkukoivukuja 20, 29600 Noormarkku, Finland
Year: 1939
Timeline: 1939- (R+M+U)
Original owner: Harry + Maire Gullichsen
Original use: Guest-house and rural retreat
Current owner: Mairea Foundation
Current use: Tourist attraction
Admission fee: 30€
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Parviaisentie 9, 40900 Säynätsalo, Finland
Year: 1951
Timeline: 1993 (O), 1970‘s (A), 1995-1998 (R+M)
Original owner: Municipality of Säynätsalo
Original use: Multifunction space with civic offices, meeting space, private apartment space, 
shops, bank and library
Current owner:  Municipality of Säynätsalo
Current use: city’s regional office, events, tourist attraction, Aalto residency, airbnb, library, 
Fee: 20€ admission; 100-200€ per night
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4 Westmoreland Pl, Pasadena, CA 91103, United States
Year: 1908
Timeline: 1966 (O), 2003-04 (R+M)
Original owner: David and Mary Gamble
Original use: Private winter residence
Current owner: City of Pasadena, University of Southern California School of Architecture (USC)
Current use: Tourist attraction, residency
Admission fee: 15-80$
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Carrer de Sant Quintí, 89, 08041 Barcelona, Spain
Year: 1901-1930
Timeline: 2009 13( U+R)
Original owner: Hospital de la Santa Creu i Sant Pau
Original use: Hospital
Current owner: Hospital de la Santa Creu i Sant Pau
Current use: Museum, Cultural center, historical archive, facilities of the Hospital de la Santa 
Creu i Sant Pau Private Foundation
Admission fee: 15€
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203 Chautauqua Blvd, Pacific Palisades, CA 90272, USA
Year: 1949
Timeline: 2004 (O), 2011-13 (R), 250 year restoration plan is undergoing
Original owner: Charles & Ray Eames
Original use: Charles & Ray Eames private residence and studio
Current owner: The Eames Foundation
Current use: Tourist attraction, events, weddings
Prices: 10-2,500+$
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Av. Francesc Ferrer i Guàrdia, 7, 08038 Barcelona, Spain
Year: 1928
Timeline: 1930 (D), 1983 (B)
Original owner: 1929 Barcelona International Exhibition
Original use: German National Pavilion for the 1929 Barcelona International Exhibition
Current owner: The city hall of Barcelona - The Fundació Mies van der Rohe
Current use: Tourist attraction
Admission fee: 7-90€
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31 Rue Saint-Guillaume, 75007 Paris, France
Year: 1932
Timeline: 2006 (O+R+M)
Original owner: Jean and Annie Dalsace 
Original use: Clinic for Dr. Dalsace and private residence
Current owner: Robert Rubin
Current use: Private residence with limited tours
Admission fee: 20-40€
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24 Rue Nungesser et Coli, 75016 Paris, France
Year: 1934
Timeline: 1950 (R), 1962 (R), 1965 (O), 2016-18 (R), 
Original owner: Le Corbusier
Original use: Private studio apartment 
Current owner: Fondation Le Corbusier
Current use: Tourist attraction
Admission fee: 10€
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Höschgasse 8, 8008, Zürich, Switzerland
Year: 1967
Timeline: 2017-19 (R)
Original owner: Heidi Weber
Original use: Centre Le Corbusier – Heidi Weber Museum
Current owner: Museum für Gestaltung on behalf of the City of Zürich
Current use: Tourist attraction
Admission fee: 12CHF
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Route de la Tourette, 69210 Éveux, France
Year: 1961
Timeline: 1987 (A), 2006-13 (R)
Original owner: The Dominican Brothers 
Original use: Convent
Current owner: Fraternités Laïques Dominicaines de la Province de France
Current use: Tourist attraction, accomodation
Admission fee: 8€
Rental fee: 54€ per night
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Rathenaustraße 1, 70191 Stuttgart, Germany
Year: 1927
Timeline: 1981-87 (R+M), 2002-05 (O+R+M), 2006 (U)
Original owner: City of Stuttgart
Original use: German Werkbund exhibition “Die Wohnung”, residential
Current owner: Friends of the Weissenhof Estate
Current use: Tourist attraction
Admission fee: 5€
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Rathenaustraße 1, 70191 Stuttgart, Germany
Year: 1927
Timeline: 1928-38 (A), 1939 (O+I), 1981-87 (R+M), 2002-05 (O+R+M), 2006 (U)
Original owner: City of Stuttgart
Original use: German Werkbund exhibition “Die Wohnung”, residential
Current owner: City of Stuttgart
Current use: Museum
Admission fee: 5€
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La Plata, Av. 53 320, B1900 Buenos Aires, Argentina
Year: 1953
Timeline: 1986-88 (R), 1991- (O+R+M)
Original owner: Dr. Pedro Domingo Curutchet
Original use: Private residence and medical office
Current owner: Colegio de Arquitectos de la Provincia de Buenos Aires
Current use: Colegio de Arquitectos de la Provincia de Buenos Aires, tourist attraction
Admission fee: 80-750$
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Passeig de Canalies, 14, 08970 Sant Joan Despí, Barcelona, Spain
Year: 1916
Timeline: 1966 (A), 2006-08 (O+R)
Original owner: Josefa Romeu i Grau
Original use: Twin private summer residences
Current owner: Sant Joan Despí city council
Current use: School, tourist attraction
Admission fee: 90€ group tour
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Gral. Francisco Ramírez 12-14, 11840 Ciudad de México, CDMX, Mexico
Year: 1947
Timeline: 1948-88 (A), 1993-07 (O+R+U), 1999 (R), 2001 (M)
Original owner: Luis Barragàn
Original use: Luis Barragán house and studio
Current owner: Fundación de Arquitectura Tapatía and the Government of the State of Jalisco
Current use: Museum + tourist attraction
Admission fee: 15€
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Calle Gral. Antonio León 82, San Miguel Chapultepec I Secc, 11850 Ciudad de México, Mexico
Year: 1976
Original owner: Pancho Gilardi and Martin Luque
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: Martin Luque
Current use: Private home + tourist attraction
Admission fee: 17€
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One Idlewild Drive JFK International Airport, NY 11430, USA
Year: 1962
Timeline: 1990‘s (O), 2001 (C), 2004 (R), 2005 (O+D+E+A+R), 2008 (U), 2016-19 (R+D+A+U)
Original owner: Trans World Airlines
Original use: Airport terminal
Current owner: MCR + JetBlue Airways Corp.
Current use: Hotel, events, restaurants
Price: 120-600$ per night
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Via Sirmione, n.19, 00188 Roma RM, Italy
Year: 1961
Timeline: 1970‘s-80‘s (O+A), 2017-2019 (O+R+U)
Original owner: Gian Vittorio Baldi
Original use: Private residence
Current owner: Casalgrande Padana
Current use: Show room; occasional tours
Price: Free
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Ulitsa Stromynka, 6, 107014, Moscow, Russia
Year: 1928
Timeline: 1930‘s (A), 1996 (O), 1999 (R), 2012-15 (R+M)
Original owner: City of Moscow
Original use: Workers Club
Current owner: City of Moscow + Roman Viktyuk
Current use: Cultural center, Roman Viktyuk Theater 
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Plantage Middenlaan 33HS, 1018 DB Amsterdam, Netherlands
Year: 1973
Original owner: Hubertus Society
Original use: Home for mothers in difficulty
Current owner: Quentin Zoo Hotel
Current use: Hotel
Price: 250-500€ per night
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Alvar Aallontie 275, 21540 Paimio, Finland
Year: 1933
Timeline: 1942 (U), 1949 (M+E), 1958 (E), 1962-64 (E+A), 1970‘s-80‘s (R+U), 2000-15 (C+U), 
2018.- put on the market and in search for a new function
Original owner: Turku University hospital
Original use: Tuberculosis sanatorium
Current owner: Turku University hospital
Current use: Mostly empty; tourist attraction; partially used by foundation for the rehabilitation 
of children and young people
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Loosdrechtse Bos, 1213 RH Hilversum, Netherlands
Year: 1931
Timeline: 1945-1982 (C+I), 1998 - 2003 (O+R+U)
Original owner: Dutch Diamond Workers’ Union
Original use: Tuberculosis sanatorium 
Current owner: Zonnestraal Hilversum
Current use: Multi-purpose health facility, tourist attraction
Admission fee: 8€
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Overblaak 70, 3011 MH Rotterdam, Netherlands
Year: 1984
Timeline: 1997-98(R), 2006 (U), 2009 (U), 2015 (R), 2016- (M)
Original owner: Privately owned
Original use: Residential, Academy of Architecture
Current owner: Stayokay hostel, Kijk-Kubus Museum-house, privately owned 
Current use: Kijk-Kubus Museum-house, Airbnb
Price: 200-500€ per night, 3€ adimission fee
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Via Nizza, 262, 10126, Turin, Italy
Year: 1923
Timeline: 1982 (C), 1989 (R+E+U)
Original owner: Fiat
Original use: Automobile factory
Current owner: Fiat, Automotive Engineering faculty of the Polytechnic University of Turin, NH 
hotel group, Pinacoteca Agnelli, GL events, Axa Im, Real Assets, Pradera
Current use: Fiat Headquarters, Pinacoteca Agnelli, hotel, shopping mall, restaurants, parking, 
tourist attraction
Admission fee: 14€
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27 D Boulevard Jourdan, 75014 Paris, France
Year: 1969
Timeline: 1972 (O), 2013 (U)
Original owner: Iranian State
Original use: Pavilion for Iranian students at the Cité Internationale Universitaire of Paris
Owner: Fondation AVICENNE
Use: Campus Heritage Centre L‘Oblique
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Kita-Karuizawa (Naganohara) Prefecture, Japan
Year: 1972
Timeline: 1990‘s (O), 2019 (O), 2020 (for sale with constraints)
Original owner: Shuntaro Tanikawa 
Original use: Private holiday residence
Current owner: Mr. Toyama
Use: Private holiday residence
Selling price: Co-ownership: 165‘000€ with the condition of developing adjacent plot as a 
rental house 
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4 Chome-3-50 Kitakasugaoka, Ibaraki, Osaka 567-0048, Japan
Year: 1989
Timeline: 1999 (E), 2017 B)
Original owner: Ibaraki Kasugaoka Church
Original use: Church
Current owner: Ibaraki Kasugaoka Church
Current use: Church + Sunday School
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7132, Vals, Switzerland
Year: 1964
Timeline: 1983 (O+R), 2012 (O+R)
Original owner: Kurt Vorlop
Original use: No-star hotel
Current owner: Remo Stoffel
Current use: 5 Star Hotel 
Price: 400-9000CHF

Kengo Kuma roomTom Mayne room Tadao Ando room
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Antoni Gaudí, Casa Batlló p. 6-9 Antoni Gaudí, Casa Mila p. 10-13

H. Meyer + H. Wittwer, ADGB Trade Union School p. 22-25 Philip Johnson, Glass House p. 26-29

Louis Kahn, Fisher House p. 38-41 John Lautner, Chemosphere p. 42-45
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Antoni Gaudí, Colonia Cripta Güell, p. 14-17 Walter Gropius, Bauhaus Dessau p. 18-21

Ricardo Bofill, Muralla Roja p. 30-33 Antti Lovag, Pallais des Bules p. 34-37

John Lautner, Sheats–Goldstein Residence p. 46-49 Juliaan Lampens, House van Wassenhove p. 50-53
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Ludwig Leo, Umlauftank 2 p. 54-57 John Pawson + C. Silvestrin, Villa Santanyi p. 58-61

Rudolf M. Schindler, Schindler House p. 70-71, 74-75 Rudolf M. Schindler, Mackey Apartments p. 72-73, 74-75

Vittorio Giorgini, Casa Dinosauro Baratti p. 84-87 Aldo van Eyck, Frans Van Meurs Orphanage p. 88-91
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Lina Bo Bardi, Casa de Vidro p. 62-65 Rudolf M. Schindler, Southall House p. 66-69

Jorn Utzon, Can Lis p. 76-79 Aldo van Eyck, Schmela Haus p. 80-83

Paul Engelmann, Wittgenstein Haus p. 92-95 James Stirling, Engineering building L.U p. 96-99
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Mies van der Rohe, Villa Tugendhat p. 100-103

Adolf Loos, American Bar p. 116-119

Frank Lloyd Wright, Taliesin West p. 132-135

Otto Wagner, Postsparkasse p. 104-107

Adolf Loos, Looshaus Michaelerplatz p. 120-123

Alvar Aalto, Studio Aalto p. 136-137, 144-145

254



Adolf Loos, Khuner Villa p. 112-115

Frank Lloyd Wright, Schwartz House p. 128-131

Peter Behrens, Behrensbau p. 108-111

Frank Lloyd Wright, Eppstein House p. 124-127

Alvar Aalto,  Aalto House p. 138-139, 144-145 Alvar Aalto, Experimental House p. 140-141, 144-145
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Alvar Aalto, Villa Mairea p. 142-145

Charles & Ray Eames, Eames House p. 158-161

Le Corbusier, Pavillon p. 174-177

Alvar Aalto, Town Hall p. 146-149

Mies van der Rohe, Barcelona Pavilion p. 162-165

Le Corbusier, La Tourette p. 178-181
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Domenech i Montaner, Hospital Sant Pau p. 154-157

Le Corbusier, Studio Apartment p. 170-173

Greene & Greene, Gamble House p. 150-153

Pierre Chareau + Bernard Bijove, Maison Verre p. 166-169

Le Corbusier, Weissenhofsiedlung p. 182-187 Le Corbusier, Casa Curutchet p. 188-191
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Josep Maria Jujol, Torre de la Creu p. 192-195

Paolo Portoghesi, Casa Baldi p. 208-211

Jan Duiker + Bernard Bijvoet, Zonnestraal p. 224-227 Piet Blom, Cube House p. 228-231

Luis Barragàn, Barragàn House p. 196-199

Konstantin Melkinov, Rusakov Worker‘s Club p. 212-215
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Eero Saarinen, TWA Airport p. 204-207Luis Barragàn, Casa Gilardi p. 200-203

Alvar Aalto, Paimio Sanatorium p. 220-223

Matté Trucco / Renzo Piano, Lingotto p. 232-235 André Bloc + Claude Parent, Maison de l’Iran p. 236-239

Aldo van Eyck + Theo Bosch, Moederhuis p. 216-219
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Kazuo Shinohara, Tanikawa House p. 240-241

Peter Zumthor, 7132 Hotel p. 246-249

Tadao Ando, Church of Light p. 242-245
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